

No. 00-6484

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

ADDIE T. COLEMAN,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GENERAL MOTORS ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

WILLIAM R. YEOMANS
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
GREGORY B. FRIEL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> AND THE SOURCE OF THE AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CERTIFYING A PLAINTIFF CLASS	7
A. The Merits of Plaintiff's Claim Are Not At Issue In This Appeal	7
B. This Case Satisfies The Requirements Of Rule 23(a)	8
C. Class Certification Is Appropriate Under Rule 23(b)(2)	15
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Alexander v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 565 F.2d 1364 (6th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 946 (1978)	16, 19
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	16, 18, 19, 23
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1114 (1999)	13
<i>Barney v. Holzer Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 110 F.3d 1207 (6th Cir. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	22
<i>Bertulli v. Independent Ass'n of Cont'l Pilots</i> , __ F.3d __, 2001 WL 121814 (5th Cir. Feb. 13, 2001)	14
<i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997)	7, 12, 17
<i>Butler v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , No. 98-3223, 2000 WL 353502 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2000)	18
<i>Cameron v. E.M. Adams & Co.</i> , 547 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1976)	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Grand Trunk Western R.R. Co.</i> , 238 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	18
<i>Eddleman v. Jefferson County</i> , 96 F.3d 1448 (Table), No. 95-5394, 1996 WL 495013 (6th Cir. Aug. 29, 1996) (unpublished opinion)	7
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	7, 12, 15
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	11
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992)	12

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>In re American Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	8, 9
<i>J.B. v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.2d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Jarrett v. Kassel</i> , 972 F.2d 1415 (6th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 916 (1993)	11
<i>Johnson v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Jones v. TransOhio Sav. Ass'n</i> , 747 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Keck v. Michigan Dep't of Corr.</i> , 9 F.3d 108 (Table), No. 92-2378, 1993 WL 406378 (6th Cir. Oct. 12, 1993)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Tallant</i> , 710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>King v. South Cent. Bell Tel. & Tel.</i> , 790 F.2d 524 (6th Cir.1986)	24
<i>Lemon v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Marx v. Centran Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 1536 (6th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1125 (1985)	7
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	18
<i>Michigan United Food & Commercial Workers Unions v. Muir Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Mounts v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 198 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Nida v. Plant Protection Ass'n Nat'l</i> , 7 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Penland v. Warren County Jail</i> , 759 F.2d 524 (6th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	23
<i>Rasimas v. Michigan Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 714 F.2d 614 (6th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 950 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 1998)	21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Scales v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Senter v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 870 (1976)	14, 19
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	2
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	17
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 2740 (2000)	12, 20
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	12

STATUTES:

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (ECOA), 15 U.S.C. 1691-1691f	1-4
15 U.S.C. 1691(a)	1
15 U.S.C. 1691e(f)	10
15 U.S.C. 1691e(g)	1
15 U.S.C. 1691(h)	1
29 U.S.C. 160(b)	10

REGULATIONS:

<i>Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 18,269 (1994)	20
--	----

RULES:

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29(a)	1
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 23	7, 12, 17
Rule 23(a)	5, 7, 8, 15
Rule 23(b)	7

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Rule 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(c)(3)	23
Rule 23(d)(2)	23
Advisory Committee Notes	16, 17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 589, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (1976)	10
---	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

1 Newberg & Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (3d ed. 1992)	13, 18
